
Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2016.50

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A\ryARD OF BID AND
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA AND
MIKE HAACK EXCAVATING, INC.., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED 5213,796 FOR THE 89rH STREET CANAL RESTORATION
PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE
CITY AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

\ryHEREAS, the City of Marathon has acquired grant funding from the FDEP for canal
restoration projects, and 89th Street was the area within the City selected as the first canal to be
improved; and

\ryHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") published an Invitation to Bid for the 89tl'
Street Canal Restoration Project (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, it was determined that the bid received from Mike Haack Excavating, Inc.
(the "Contractor"), in the amount of 5213,796 was the lowest responsive and responsible bid for
the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the Contractor's bid and awarding the
Project contract to the Contractor is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and corect and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Project contract between the City and Contractor in an amount not to
exceed $213,796, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A," together with such changes as may
be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorncy, is
hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract and expend budgeted
funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORTDA, THIS 12th DAY OF JULY,2016

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mark Mayor

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Coldiron, Kelly, Zieg, Senmartin
None
Bartus
None

(

Diane , City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIAN oF THE CITY OF MARATHON' FLORIDA ONLY:

I
David ty



SECTION OO5OO

CONSTRI"JCTION CONTRACT

This Contract (the "Contract'o) is clatecl as of the gt day ,t\J"tx ZOl,¡[,by anA

Excnvating,between the City of Marathon (hereinafter callecl the "CITY") ancl Mike Ènack
Inc. (hereinaller called "CONTRACTOR') locatecl at: P.O. llox 430724 Big P

33043.
ine Key, F[,

CITY and CONTRACTOR, in consicleration of the mutual cclvenants hereinafter set forth, agree

as f'ollows:

ARTICI.E I. WORK

1.1 ll¡:çieçdWork: CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated
in the Contract Documents, The Work is generally described as the following: The Project
consists of'hstallation of 60" RCP with miterecl end sections ancl associated work at 89th Street,
all in accorclance with the construction drawings.

ARl'IC|-I1 2. CIITY' S REPRES L,N T'AT'I V H, AIl CI"f ITECIT AND ENGIN IìHR

2.1 It is understr:od that the CITY will designate a representative for the Work. The
CII'Y'S REPRESENTATIVE referred to in any of the Contract Documents clesignated herein is
Carlos A. Solis, P.E, Director o1'Public TVorks and Engineering,9Sû5 Overseas Highway,
N,{arathon Fiorida 3 3û50.

2.2 The CITY's ARCHITECT refered to in any of the Contract Documents clesignated
herein is N/4, N/4.

2.3 The CITY's ENGINEER refered to in any of the Contract l)ocuments designated
herein is David Douglas And Associates, Inc., 114û0 Overseas l{wy, lJnit 211 Marathcn, FL
33050.

ARTICLE 3. TERM

3.1 Contract'I'erm. The Work sliall be substantially completed within One Hundred
twenty (120) calendar days after the clate specified in the Notice to Proceed ('oSubstantial
Completion")o and fully completed and ready for fìnal payment in accordance with the Contract
I)ocuments within One Hundred Fifty (150) calenclar days after the date specifiecl in the Notice
to Proceed ("Final Completion").

3.2 Contract Time. The Contract'ferm shall not conlmence until the CITY issues to
CONTRACTOR aNotice to Proceed and the term of the Contract shall be through the date of final
payment unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 00700 - Ceneral Conditions, Article 14,

Payments to Contractor ancl Completion.

\&24190\1 - I t9091,54 vr

Pagc I of 14



3.3 Survival of Obligations. Any obligations by the CONTRAC'|OR, includirrg but not
limitecl to those set l'orth in Section û0700 *General Conditions, Article 12, Contractor's General

$y'arranty and Guarantee, that would or could occur after the date of expiration or termination of
the Contract shall survive the termination or expiration of the Contract.

3.4 Liquiclated Damages. CITY and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is of the

essence in this Clontract and that the CITY will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed

within the contract times specifiecl in Section 3.1 tbr the Work above, plus any approved

extensions thereof allowed in accordance with the General Cclnditi<xs. The CONTRACTOR also

recognizes that the damages which the City will incur if the Work is not substantially conrpleted

on time änd/or fully compieted on time are not readily ascertain¿rble at the time this Agreement is

entered into, ancl the Contractor recognizes the difficulties involvecl in proving the actual loss

suffurecl by CIT'Y if the Work is not substantially completed on tin.re and/or frilly completed on

time. Accordingly, instead of rcquiring any such proof, CITY and CONTR¡\CTOR agree that as

liquidated damages to compensate the City and not as a pcnalty for delay or as an incentive to
conrplctc on time, CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY {$t"5{ü.{}0l fol each calendar day t}rat expires

afterthe time specifieei in Section 3.1 for Substantial Completion of the Work. After Substantial
(-lompletion, if CON'I'RACTOR fhils to fully complete the Work within the time specifiecl in
Secti<¡n 3.i 1'or ccurpletion and reacliness lbr I'rnal payment or"¿il1y proper extension thereol'granteci

by CITY, CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY {$3$üü.gg} for oach calendar day that expires after the

tirne specitied in Section 3. i for full completion and readiness for fìnal payment. Contractor agrees

that the liquidatecl damage amounts specified in the Contract Documents bear a reasonablc
relation.ship to the actual damages to he sufÏèred due to public inconvenience and damage to the

City's reputation if the Contractor fails to substantially complete and/or fully complete the Work
on time. The liquidated damages are not in compensation for any other damageso and expressly
exclude damages for completion contractor expenses, lost/unrealized revenue? financing costs,

professional services, attorney fees, and/or additional City staffing that may be incurred if the

work is not substantially completed on time and/or lully cornpleted on titne. All liquidated
damages amounts will conti¡rue to be charged if lhe Contractor abandons the Work, or is

lerminated, and the Wolk is cornpleted by another paÍy.

3.5 Should the Substantial Completion andlor Full/Final Completion ancl acceptance of
Work, together with any modification or additions, be delayed beyuncl the time for perfcrmrance

set in Section 3.1 above because of lack of performance by the CONTRAC'IOR, it is undsrstood
and agreed that asicie li'om any liquidated danrages, the Contractor shall be liable to the City for all
actual additional costs and/or losses jncurrecl by the CII'Y including, but not limited to, completion
contractor expenses, lostlunrealized revenue, financing costs, professional services, attomey fees,

and/or additional City staffing that incuned because the Work was not substantially cornpieted on

time and/or fìrlly completed on time.

3.6 Monies clue to the CITY under Sections 3.4 and 3.5 shall be deducted lrom any
monies due the CONTRACTOR, or if no n'ìoney is due or the amount clue is insufficient to cover
the amount charged, the CONI'IIACTOR shall be liable for said amount.

\824r90\r -# l909l54vl

Page 2 of 14



ARTICI.,E 4. CON RAC'I' PRICE

4.1 CITY shall pay CON'|RACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with
the Contract Documents an amollnt in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined
pursuant to this Aúicle.

4.t.1 For all tlnit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established
unit price f'or each separately identified item of Unit Price Work tirnes the estimated quantity of
that item as inclicated on the Unit Price Bicl Form attached hereto ¿rs Exhibit '0,{." Estirnated
quantíties ale not guarantecd, and cletermination of actual quantities and classification are to be
made by þNCiINEER as provided in thc Contract l)ocuments.

4.2 The CONTRACTOR agrees that all specitìc cash allowances are includecl in the
above Contract Price and have been computed in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES

5.1 CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the
Section 0700 - General Conclitions, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Cornpletion.
Applications f'or Payment r.vìll be processed by CITY as provided in the Ceneral Conditions.

5.2 Progress Payments, Retainage. CITY shall make progress payments, cleducting the
amount from the Contract Price above, on the basis of CONTRACTOR'S Applications for
Payntent as recommendecl by the CITY'S REPRESENTAI'IVE, on oraboutthe lastday of each
month during construction as provided herein. All such payments will be macle in accordance with
the schedule of values established ín the General Conditions or, in the event there is rio schedule of
values, as provided in the General Conditions.

5,2,1 No progress payment shall be made until CONI'RACTOR delivers to the
CITY certified topies of the performanco bond and payment bond establishing that the
bonds have been recorded with the counfy clerk, complete original parlial releases of all liens,
bond claims, and claims signed by all Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers, and r¡endors.
indicating amount of partial payment, on a form approved by the CITY, and an affìclavit that so
far as the CONTRACT'OR has larowledge or information, the releases include and cover all
Matcrials and \üork lbr rvhich a lien, bond claini, or claim could be fìled lbr work completed to
date.

5.3 The CONTRAC'|OI{ agrees that ten percent (10%) of the åmount dLre for Work as

set fbrth in each Application for Payment shall be retained by CITY for each Progress Payment
until Final Payment, as dcfined in Section 0700 - General Conditions, Article 14, Payments to
Clontractor and Conrpletion.

5.3.1 Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an

amount equal to the percentage indicated above, but, in each case, less the aggregâte of payments
previously rnade and less such amounts as CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE shall determine, or
CITY may withhold, in accordance with the Gsneral Conditions.

\824t90\r - # r909r,54 vr

Page 3 of 14



5.4 'fhe payment of any Application for Payment by Cl't'Y, including the Final
Request, does not constitute approval or acceptance by CITY of any itern of'the Work in such

Request fìor Payment, nor shall it be construed as a waiver of any of CITY's rights hereunder or at

law or in equity.

ARTICLE 6. INSURANCtr/INDEMNIFICAI]ON,

6.I Insurance. 'I'he CONTRACTOR shall secure ancl maintain thloughout the duration

of'this Contract, insurance of such type and in such amounts necessary to protect its interest and

the interest of the CIITY against hazards ordsks of loss as specified in the Gcncral Conditions of
the Clontract l)ocuments.

6.2 Indemnification. 'fhe CONTRACTOR shall indernnify, defend and hold hannless

the CITY, their officials, agents, ernployees, ancl volunteels as set forth in General Conditions of
the Contract Documents.

¡\RTICLE 7. CONIIRACTOR'S RÍTPRESbNTATIONS

In orcler to induce CITY to enter into this Contract, CONTRACTOR makes the following
rcpresentations:

7.1 CIONTRACTOR has examined and carefi.rlly studied the Contract l)ocuments
(including the Addenda) and the othcr related data identified in the Bidding Documents including
úotechnical data.tt

7.2 CONTRACTOR has visitect the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to
the general, local and site conditions that rnay affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of
the Work.

7.3 CONTRACTOR is t'amiliar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state ancl local

Laws arrd Regulations that may aflbcl cost, progress, performance and fumishing of the Work.

1.4 CONI'RAC"I'OR has made, or causecl to be made, examinations, investigations,
tests, ot studies as necessary to determine surface and subsurt'ace conditions at or on the site.

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY does not assume responsibility for the aocuracy or
completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Contract Documents with respect

to subsurface conditions or underground facilities at or contiguous to the site. CON'I'Iì.ACTOR
has obtainecl ancl carefì-rlly studied (or assumes responsìbility tbr having done so) all such

additional supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and clata

concerning conclitions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the site

or othorwise r.vhich may affect cost, progress, performance or fumishing of the Work or which
relate to any aspect of the mearls, methods, techniques, sequenÇes and procedures of construction
to be employed by CONTRACII'OR ancl safety precautions and programs inciclcnt thereto,

CONTIìAC1'OII doe.s not consicler that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations,
tests, studies or data are neoessary for the performance and firnishing r:f the Work at the Contract
Price, within the Contract Times and in accordance with the other terms ancl conditions of dre

Contract Documents.

\{r24r90\t -# t909ts4 vl

Page 4 of 14



7.5 The CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of Work to be perforrned by
CITY and others at the site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract l)ocuments.

7.6 The CIONTRAC'|OR has coruelatecl the infbrnration known to CONTRACTOR,
inltrrmation and observations obtaincd fiom visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the
Contract Documents and all additional examinations, investigations. explorations. tests, studies
ancl data with the Contract Docurrents.

7.7 'fhe CONTRACTOR has given the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE written notice of
all conflìcts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discoverecl in the
Conlract [)ocuments and the writtcn resolution thereof by the CITY'S REPRESbNTATIVE is
acceptable to CONTRACTOR, and the Contract Documents are generally sufTroient to indicate
ancl convey understancling of all temrs and cr:nditions for performance and îumishing of the Work.

7.8 Thc CONTRACTOR r.varants the fullowing;

7.8.1 Anti-Discrimination: 1'he CONTRÄCTOR agrees that it will nÕt
cliscriminate against any employeçs or applicants for emplayment or against persons firr any
other benefit or service under this Contract because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin,
or physical or mental handicap where the hanclicap does not affect the ability of'an indiviclual to
perform in a position of employment, and to abide by all fbderal and state laws regardiug non-
cliscrimination.

7.8.2 Anti-Kickback: J'he CONTRACTOR waruants that no person has been
employecl or retained to sc¡licit or secllre this Contract upon an agreement or understanding for a
commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fèe, and that no employee or olÏcer of the
CITY or any other applicable Íèderal or state agency, has any interest, financially or otherwise,
in the Pr<r.iect, For breach or violation of this warranty, the CITY shall have the riglit to declare
contractor in clefault, and/or an¡rul this Contract without liability or, in its discretion, to deduct
fiom the Contract Price or considsration, the full amount of such commission, percentage,
brokerage or contingent fee.

7.8.3 Licensing and Permits: The CONTRACTOR wanants that it shall have,
prior to cornlnenoement of work under this Contract and at all times during said work, all
required licenses and permits whether federal, ståte, County or City.

7.8.4 Public Entity Crime Statement: The CONTRACTOR wanants that it has
not been place on the convicted vendor list flollowing a conviction for public entity crime, as

specifìed in Document 00200, Section 7.5, of the Instructions to Bidders,

ARTICLE B. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

8.1 The Contract Documents listecl below, which are listed in their order of precedence
for the purpose ol'resolving conflicts, en'ors and discr:epancies, by this reference shall become a
part of the Contract as thougli physioally attachcci as a part thereof:

8.1 .l Change Orders.

\824r90\l -f r909r54vl

Page 5 of 14



8.1.2

B.I .3

8.1,4

L l.5

B.1.6

8.1.7

8.1.B

F'icld Orders.

Contract fbr Construction.

Exhibits to this Contract.

S upplementary Coriditions.

General Conditions,

Any lèdcral, state. county or city permits for the Project

Specifications bearing the title: ({t?|1,,ütr+et Ëqr*+1,R*,#lq$$i{¡$ f¡oiectl

8.1.9 Drar.vings consisting of a cover sheet an<l inclusive of all sheets bearing
the fbllowirrg general titles : {llgrr' Street C4$allRcqtgt*fi9:*

8.1.10 Bid Documents, inclucling but not limited to: Addendum, Invitation to
I3id, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form provicled by CONTRAC'I'OR, Notice of Award and

Notice to Proceed.

8,1.11 Addenda subject matter takes the same precedence of the respective

sub.fect matter that it is modifying. Fu$hermore, each subsequent addendum takes precedence

over previous adclenda,

8.1.12 The clocuments listed above shall be incorporated into this Contract
(except as expressly nclted otherwise above).

8.1,13 There are r1o Contract f)ocuments other than those listed above in this
A¡1icle. 'l'he Contract l)ocuments may only be amencled, modifìecl or supplemcntecl as provided
in the General Conditions,

B.l.l4 Ïhe Contract l)ocuments shall remain the property cf the CITY. The

CONTRACTOR shall have the right to keep one record set of the Contract Documents upon

completion of the Project; provided; however, that in no event shall the CONTRACTOR use, or
permit to be used, any or all of snch Contract Documents on other projects without the Cìity's
prior written authorization.

8.1.15 The General Conditions discuss the boncl and surety requirements of the
CITY. This Contract requires the CONTRACTOR to provide payment ancl performance bonds,

unless stateci otherwise in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.. if the Contract does not require
bonds, the references to bonds in the General Conclitions do not apply to this Contract.

ARTICLE 9. MISCELI.ANEOUS.

q.l Terms usecl in this Contract which are cle{ined in Article I otl the General
Conditions, Sestion 70û, will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions. Terms used

in Article I of the Instructions to Bidders, Section 200, also apply to this Contract.

\8?41q0\l - I 19091-54 vl

Page 6 of 14



9.2 Except as otherwise provided in the Contract Documents with respect to
subcontractors, no assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract
Documents rvill be binding on another paúy thereto without the written consent of the party sought
to be bound; and, specifically but without lirnitation, moneys that may become due and moneys
that are clue may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this
restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written
consent to an assigrunent no assigrunent will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or
responsibility under the Contract Documents.

9.3 CÍTY and CONTRACTOR eaoh binds itself, its pattners, suocessors, assigns and
legal represenïativcs to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations containecl in thc Contract
f)ocurnents.

9.4 Severability. Should any provision, paragraph, sentence, r¡,orcl. or phrase contained
in this Contract be determined by a coult of competent iurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or
othelwise unenforceable under the laws of the State of Floricla, such provision, paragraph,
$entence, word, or phrase shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary in order to conform
with such laws, then shall be deemed severable, and in this Conract, shall remain unmodified ancl
in full force and etïect.

9,5 Remedies. If and when any clefãult ol'this Contract occurs, the CITY r,ray avail
itself of any legal or equitable remeclies that rnay apply, including, but not limited to, liquidatecl
danrages spcci{Ìeci in Article 3.4, actual damages, and specific perftrrmance. Such remedies may
be exercised in the sole discretion of the CI'|Y. Nothing contained in this Contract shall limit the
CITY from pursuing any legal or equitable remedies that may apply. A default by
CONTRACTOR uncler any contract with the CITY will be a clefa'ult under all contracts with the
CITY, The CII'Y may apply the proceecls from any contract between CONTRACTOR and the
CffY to satisfy amounts owed by thc CON'|IìACTOR to the CITY uncler any other cÕntrilct.

9.6 Access to Public Rccords. The CONTRACT'OR shall conrply with the applicable
provisions of Chaptcr 1 I9, Floricla Statutes, T'he CII'Y shall have the right to imrnecliately terminatc this

contract for the refusal by the Co¡rtractor to comply with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. Access to
Public Records: The CONTRACTOR shall comply with the applicable
provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The CITY shall h¿¡ve the right to
immediately terminate this contract for the refusal by the Contractor to
comply with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. lf the contrâctor has questions
regârding the application of chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to the contractorts
duty to provide public records relating to this contract, contact the custodian
of public records at 305-289-512A, citvcl erkú¡lc i.rn * r¡rthon.lT.¡ls or mâil to:
Cify Clerk, Cify of Marathon,9805 Overseas H*y., Marathon, FL 33050.

9.6

\824190\l -# l909l54vr

Page 7 of l4



9.7 Inspection and Audit. The CONTRACTOR shall allow CITY representatives

aöcess during reasonable business hours to CONTRACTOR'S records related to this Contract for
the purposes of inspection or audit of such records. If upon an ar¡dit of such records, the CIT'Y
cictermines the CONTRACTOR was paid for services not perfìrnled, upon receipt of written
demand by the CITY, the CONTRACITOR shall remit such payments to the CITY.

9.8 Counterparts. This contract may be signed in one or more counterpafts, each of
which when executed shall btl deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same

instrument.

9.9 Ncltices. Whenever any party is required to give or deliver any notice to any other
party, or desires to do so, such notices shall bc sent via certified mail or hand delivery to:

FOR CONTRACTOR: Mike Flaack Excavation, Inc.
P.O. Box 430725
Big Pine Key, FI. 33043
Attn: Chris Haack

IIOR CITY: City of Marathon
9805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050
ATTN: Chuck l-indsey, City Manager

WITH COPY TO City of Marathon
9805 Overseas Ilighway
Marathon, Florida 33û50
A'I'TN: Davicl Migut, City Auorney

e.l0 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL AhlD VENUE. The CITY and CONTRACTOR
knowingly, irrevocably, voluntarily and intentionally waive any right either rnay have to a trial by
jury in State and or Federal corut proceedings in respect to any action, proceeding, lawsuit or
counterclaim based upon the Contract, arising out of, under, or in ccrurection with the Work, or
any course of conduct, course of dealing, statements or actions or inactions of any party. The
venue for any lawsuit arising out of this Contract shall be Monroe County, Florida,

9.ll Attorneys' Fees. If either the CITY or CONTRACTOR is required to enforce the

terms of the Contract by corul proceedings or otherwise, whether or not fon.nal legal action is

rcquired, the parties shall bear their own attorney fees, costs and expenses, at the trial and appellate
level.

9.17 Amendments. This Contract may only be amended by the prior writteir approval of
the pafties or by execution of a Change Order in the fbrm attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

\824190\l - ll 190915¿l vi

Page I of l4



IN TyIîNIåS$ WHËR"nOF, the puties hcreto have m¿de *nd executed this Cantracl ôn the

respactive dates under eoch sígnaturer THH CITY üf MARATI"ICIN, FLÕRIIJÀ, signing by *nd

tlu.¡:ugh its City h,Ianagcr, sut[orixed to exêcuts snnrv by Csutt*it ¡x]tiùn on tho 12th day cf July,

?016, and by ."y*:ig*ggaY3i¡îs,lnci"*. ........, .* {Conttactor), signing hy and thr*ugh its

VP Field of Ons duly authorized tû sxe$utc s$mð,

coNTSåÇr0F
MIKX HAAC]K HXC.{V,.\'ï iNü, l¡.¡C.

wrlNËSS

llv: PrintECl nâme Christopher M. Haack

Bv: L 0,,.l,JaM*^'

$y J- lfrt *r'"aÅ"*-'
(l$ign*tur* and'Iitle)
(Corporate $enl)

F. Denise Lanier/Florida Notary

(Type Name/Title signed above)

*¿uvçr /rr'l^

Title vP of Field operarions

2s lþ"ud-
ÇlTx

ÄTI'ËST

L
Diane Ciavier, City. Clcrk

-fficlnyeifS\'tr* 2a-)b
\t

APPRüVHN AS'IÛ FÜRM ÀND LËüALITY F$R T'}{ä U$A

ÀND BLNÐTTT üþ'THE CITY ÛF M,{RA-ì'I{ÜN üNLY:
a

?

üavid Migut, City AtttrmeY

(*) In the evenÍ lhül thu Conffr¿ctür is ü *trptration, tkere sl'raîl he sttaclrec.l fo ea¡:& ctuntsïPdYt
'a'certifieà 

crspy o.l'u re-tûlati$n aJ'th* board of the corporatiûtl cutharixirtg the olþcer wiro sigrots

the cctwrsct lt¡ do ,rç in íts bekalf,

ffi F. DENISELANIER
MYCOMMSSION #FT97gø28

Ð(FIRES: Jt¡úô24,2020

\!t?419ûll " s l9Û915.1 vl

Page 9 of 14



OËRTTTIC,ATU ÂS, 1l$) CpRPO&.ATä PRINCIpAL

I, Ann L. Haack csrtify that I arn the
Mike Haack Excavating,Inc, å¡d thrltVice President of

Christopher M Haack - whs sigrcd the Bid with tlre City *f Marathcnn Monrtrs Üounty,

*'luridalbrMLM' iS Vice Pres of Field Operations c¡f snid C*rp*ratÌan
with firll {rutllürily to sign $äid llid sn behalf *f the Corpotation.

$igned {¡nd sealed thísJ-Cþday 
"t - &,-,2*(â.

($r3,4t) (\- g nl-
Signature

Ann L. Haack/VP of MHEI

SïvûRN'rO ÅNn sLJ$$CKIRSI) heforemethisffSa¡, *f .-,J¿*/:t* - -zVt

Ii,ly Ccmmissian }ìxpires:

a+u4
Notmy Public

I"y¡red dTiTle

S'TATH Û}*TLÕRTÞ/\
CüUNTY QS Monroe

ffi F. DENISELANIER
MY COMMIfISION # FW79EZ8

ÐGIRES: Jum24,2020

\8241S011 "# l9S)t54cl

Pcge l(t of l4



t. Christopher M. Haack

c Ë R T$tc4ï.ff 4 S" Jg.4, UT$CIn )7" Ël) C ORFO &.{Tp p þR $ l}}lN.pt

cÈftify thai I *rrr ilre VP of Field Operations CIf

Mike Haack Excavating, Inc.

rvhc signed the llid with the City ç1- Marath*n, Mcmoe County, Fl*ridrl far the prujecl titl*el

89th Street C lFlpetnralinn Proienf . md thåt tlæ f*llowing pff$Õns

havc the authority ta sign påyment reqxðtts Õn bchalf of the Ccrporation;

Ann L. Haack/VP Operations

{f}ign*tute) {lyped Naüe w/'I'itlc)

Chlistopher M. Haacl</VP Field Operations

(Signature) {T'ypetì Name wlïitle)

($}ignafur*] ('fyped Name wfTitlu)

$igned ond sealed this z7- 
. day r:f July ?016

1S¡iÂL)
s ígnåtul'*

F. Denise Lanier/Florida Notarv

Typecl ¡v/Title

STÀ'I'S üF TLORTI]A
COUNTY OF Mç:NRÛË

SWûi{N T(} A}{D StißSCAiBff befbre rne this ?J* day af Julv

2û ¡6.

My Cumn:is*ion Ëxpires:

Notary lic
ffi F. DENISELANIER

MY COMMISSION # FF979ó28

Ð01RES: June24,2020

183'tltü\l - /J l9ú$t.Td vl

Page l'l of 14



BASE BID

Total Cost

S19,436.00

s3,s00.00

53,500.00

Ss,ooo.oo

Sr,soo.oo

S2,5oo.oo

S5,ooo.oo

s24,0CI0.00

Sr,aoo.os

54,ooo.so

s8,000.21

S3,999.70

s72,ooo.oo

$24,000.00

5l,s60.2s
516,998.s4

S6,0CI0.75

$¡,ooo.oo

S+,ooo.oo

s213,796.00

Unit Cost

S19,436.0o

$3,500.00

S2s.oo

59,000.00

Szso.oo

s2,500.00

$5,ooo.oo

S24,ooo.oo

$g.zs

s2s.4û

S462.44

$r,osr.oo
s1,800.ûCI

$12,000.00

$or.oz
S241.80

s6s.s8

51,500.00

ss0.00

Qtv

1

L

140

1

2

1

1
a
I

194.6

L57.5

!7.3
3.7

40

2

25.3

74.3

87.5

2

80

Unit

LS

LS

LF

LS

EA

LS

LS

LS

SY

SY

ÏN
ÏN
LF

EA

ÏN
TN

LF

EA

LF

Description

Mobilization

Maintenance of Traffic

Floating Turbiditv Barrier

Clearing and Grubbing

Mailbox, F&l

Remove and Dispose Structural Timber

Excavat¡on

Embankment

Stabilization Tvpe B {12"X18R40)

Optional Base Group 04 (Limerock)

SuperPave Type SP 9.5 {Traffic A} (2"}

Miscellaneous Asphalt Pavement

Pipe Culvert (Optional Material) (RCP) (60")

Mitered End Section, Optional Round, 60" CD

Beddine Stone 1L5 LB/CF

Riprap - Rubble (Ditch Linine}

Guardrail, Roadway, W-Beam

Guardrail, End Anchorage Assemblv, Tvpe ll

Guardrail Removal

Pay ttem

101-1

LOz-1

LO4-7L

110-1-1

lta-7
110-82

LzA-1

120-6

160-4

285-744

334-L-11

339-L

$a-L75-t60
430-982-L43

534-74

530-3-4

536-1-1

536-85-25

536-73

TOTAL BASE BID

cosr (LUMP suMl
TOTAL BASE BID

(LUMP SUs{)

EXHIBIT *A"
BID

$ Two Hundred Tþirteen Th$u$and$ev,ep flpnd,$4ltfinefv Six &t0/xxx lDollars)
(insert price using words)

\824190\1 - # 19091 54 vl

Page 12 of14



EXHIBTT .rB'
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO.

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT:

CONTRACTOR: DATE:

This Change Order will authorizethe following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items

set forth on Exhibit "1" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all

costs, expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind
that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and

any other effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and

agfeesthat(a)theContractPriceof$-undertheAgreementwillbe[unchanged]
[changed] by this Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be

funchanged] [changed] by this Change Order. Contractor expressly waives any claims for any

additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the above-referenced

changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall

remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance ofl, and payment for, any work

authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the

meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

CONSENT OF $URTTY TO CHANGE ORDER
The Suretv Asrees that this chanse order is not a cardinal change d if the Chanse Order

perfornance bond issued fqr this Co4tr.?gt iç incre?sed b-v lhe dollar amount 0f thl$ ChanSQ

Order.

(Seal)

Surety's Name and Corporate Seal

By:
Signature and Title

\824190\r -# t909l54vl

Attest:
Signature and Title

Page 13 of 14



THI,J CffY OF MARA'I'I ION
a Florida municipal corpol'âtion

By:
Name:
Title:

CONTI{.AC'TOR

By:
Nanre:
Title:

\.824190\r - # 19091.54 vl

Pagc l4 of l4



_99"F ?q$æM ø8/26/2øt6 9:4SßÌte-ilç_É-lR9ç9¡ded ¡rr 0ff ¡c¡àr neêo.ãå-'ä¡
froNRoE couNTy Aily HEnvlLitú- -- -'

9ocH 2Ø8931Ø
Bkâ 28t2 pEH ZØ9Ø

SECTTON (}0610

PERFORMANCE BOND

BONDNO. s¿-zlo¿¿s Executed in 4 Counterparts

This Bond must be recorded and a certified copy provided to the City
before payment will be made b-v-. the City.

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"). We lr4ike I'laack Excavating, lnc. 157 Industrial Rd., Ste. E, Big Pine Key, FL 33043*
(name, add¡ess, telephone nunrber) as principal, called CONTRACTOR, and
U!¡!9d_efre_eçg$elg Company, PO Box 73909, CedalRap;!þ, IA ** (narne, addrcss, telephone nunbe$ as
surefy. hereinafter called Surery, are bound to the CITy OF MARATHON , a Flofida ntunìcipal
corporation, 9805 overseas Highway, Mararhon, FL , (30s) 743-0033, Lercinafter called Cll'Y, in
the a¡nount of Trw¿r hr Tlrirtpen thnuccnrl lrlrndred Nintv-civ 00/ I 0{)
------ Dollars 213,796.00 ) fbr pa).rnent of which CONTRACI'OR and Surefy bìn<J

themsclves, their heirs, pcrsonal representafives, exeüutors, adnrinistrators, succcssors and asslgns,
jointly and severall¡ rvirh rct'crence to a wrinen CONTRACT cntered into by CON'|RACTOR and
CITY, for the following:

contract Titlel - rqrtts'rRrnr rì¡xAL nrsroR4.trox pRo¡pcr l\4ararhon, FL
ContractNumber: 2016-50

C'ontract

THE CONDITION OF TIIIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

l. Perfonns said Contract in accordancc rvith its tcnrrs ancJ conditiolls, rhe conrracr beirrg ma4e
a part ofthis bond by refereuce, at the times and in the männer prescribed in tlre contractl ãtd

2. Pays CITY all losses, damages (direct and consequendal, including dclay and liq¡idatcd
darnages), expcrlses, oostso and attorney's fees, including appcllate piocccdings, that
CITY sustains becartse of a default by CONTRACTOR under the Contiact; a¡d

3. Fays CITY and all t¡ther alnounts clue CITY by CONTRACTOR because of a defâult by
CONTRACTOR under the Contmcr; and

4. Pcrforms thc guarantee of all Work and materials fumished undcr the Confiacl for the
time specificd in the Contract;

THEN TI_IIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE,IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE,

Any changes in or uncler the Contract Documents and cornpliance or noncompliance with for.rtralities,
cotrncoted with the Contract or with the changes, do not affcct the Surery's obiigation un¿cr this

*(305) 872-8945
**s2407 -3909 (3 l9) 399-5700

\fì:4190\t -,, t909t t4 vt

Section 00610
1. of 4



DocH 208931Ø
Bkâ 28t2 Pgâ 2Ø91

bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the City. Any suit
under this Bond must be initiated before the expiration of the limiøtion period set forth in Scction
255.05, F'lorida Statutes.

WI{EN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUAL:

Signcd, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

N/A
(Witness)

(Witness) (Name and Address)

WHEN THE PRINCIPALOPERATES UNDER A TRADE NAME:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of;

N/A
(Witness) Business Name and Address

(Witncss)

W}IEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A PARTNERSHIP:

Signed, sealed and clelivered in The presence of;

N/A
(Witncss) Narne and Address of Partnership

By:
(Witness)

Section 00610
2of4

By:

\E?4190\t " f 19091 14 vt



DocH 2Ø8931Øgka 28t2 Psn 2Ø92

IS A CORPORATION:

Mlkc Hesck Flcrveti4&Ina .

Name and Addres of CorPoration

157 Industrial Rd., Ste. E, Big Pine Kev. FL 33043*

Businsss Address

(Secretary)

Section 00610
3 of4

\E!4 t90\1 . f t9091 14 vl



DocH
BKH

2ø8931ø
2812 PgH 2Ø93

SURETY

ATTESl':

(Surety Seal) United Fire & Casualty Company

(Type Corporâte Surety Natne)

PO Box 73909, Cedar Rapids, lA 5240'l-3909
Busincss Address

By:
Susan L. Reich(Secretary) SURETY Teresa L. Durham, Attomey-In-Fact

By: AlJ/Oo^v (>t{V-ø-,,^
Florida Resident Agent

Teresa L. Durham

(Tlpe Ftorida Resident's Name)

(407) 786-7770

Florida Agent's Business Telephonc Nulnber
ÄTTORNEY-TN-FACT

94t4"'¿\

Nalne Teresa L. Durham, Attorney-In-Fact
(Typc)

NOTE l: Surcty shall provide evidence of signature authority, i.e,, a certified oopy of Power of
Attorney.

NO'|E 2: If'both the Principal and Surery are Corporations, fhc rcspectivc Corporate Scals shall be
affìxed and attachcd.

NOTE 3: Surcty shall includc evidence that Agent is licenscd in Florida.

IMPORTANT: Surely companies eïecuting BONDS must dppedt'an Íhe Treaswv Department's
l,tosl currenl list (Circular 57A us amended) and bc authorized lo lransact hutiness in the State ol'
F'lorida.

/ITTACH a certified copy of Power-of-Attomey appointing individual Attorncy-in-Fact for
cxccntion of Perfomrancc Bond on behalf of Surefy.

Section 0061{)
4of4

' rr'l

ì ,,'* _, r., , 1t o.

. : ¡1 1 L!;Ìir^lrli
h: r : r i t.
(' j."1 ^r¡.¡ :.1
(i ' t ,. ! 'i, ".,.* 

å{r¡.l 
tE, ..i.:. in,".,....,,.i,..'1.;"r'

/^". il,- .:
" ,1å \Í .J i'

: l"
I

\ti24t90\l - /¡ t909il4 vt



DocH 2Ø8931Ø
BkF 2812 PgH ZØ94

sBcTroN 00620
PAYMENI'BOND

BOND NO. 54-210448 Executed in 4 Counterparts

This Bond must be recorded and a certified copy provided to the City before paymeut
will be made by the City.

IIY'IHIS BOND (thc "Bond"), We as lvlike llaack Excavating, Inc, 157 Industrial Rd., Ste. E, * (narnc,
adclress, telephone no.)j0!g-Z2.$g+s as principal, called CONI-RAC1"OR, and

1¡¡1ççl[ire & Casi¡alty Compaull lO Box 73909. Cedar R as surety, hercinafter called SureTy, are
bound to thc City of Marathon, 9805 Overscas Highway, Marathon, FL, (305) 743-0033, a Floricla
municipal corpomtion, hereinafÍer called CITY, in the amount of 'Iwo hundrcd Thirreen thousand

S.vrnh'nrlrorlNinry-sivandllfr/trìd)ollars for payrnent of which CONTRAC1OR and Surefy bind
thcmsclvcs, their heirs, personal represuntatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
.iointly and scvcrally, with reference to a rvriften contract entered into by CONTRACTOR and
CITY, f'or the following:

Contracl TítIe: 89'TIISTREtrT CANAI, RESTORATTON PROJBCT, Marathon, FL
Contmct No.: 2016-50

Contract Datc:

TI-IE CONDITION OF Tflls BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

Promptly makes pa)¡ments to ail claimants as defrned in Section 255.05(l), Florida Srarutes,
suppllng CONTRACTOR with labor, m¿¡terial, and"ior supplies, uscd directly or i¡clirectly by
coNT'RAcroR in the prosecution of thc work provided fbr in the contract;

THEN THIS BOND IS VO[D, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FUI-,L FORCE.

Any changcs in or under the Contract Documents and cornpliance or noncompliance r.vith
fontralitics, connectccl with the Contract or with the changes, do not at'f'ect Surety's obligation unclcr
this Bond. Surety hercby waives notice of any alteration or extension of timc made by tñe CJTy.

Claírnanfs must cornply with notice requiremcnts set fofth in Section 255.05(2), Florida Starutes.
No action shall be instifutcd against the CONTRACTOR or Surety un<ler this bond after one (l )
ycar from the performance of the labor or complefion of the delivery of the materials or supplies,

*Big Pine Key, FL 33043
** 52407 -3909 (3 19) 399-57 00

\EÍj4194\.r - $.i.909125 vi



DocH 2Ø8931Ø
Bkâ 28t2 PsH 2Ø95

IN WITNESS V/HER.EOF, this instrument is execuled this the day of
20

WHEN THE PRTNCIPALIS AN INDIVIDUAL:

Signcd, scaled and dclivered in the prcsence of:

N/A
(Witrress) (Individual Principal)

(Witness) (Business Address)

WHEN ]'HE PRINCIPAL OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NAME:

Signecl, scaled and delivered in the presence ofl

N/A
(Witness)

(Witness)

WHEN A PARTNERSHIP:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Business Name and Address

By:

N/A
(Witness) Name and Address of Partnership

By:
(Witness)

\824r90\1-{i909125v1



il
{-}
{i,l

ù

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL TS A CORPORATION

ATTEST:

(Corporatc Seal)

ATTEST:

(Surety Seal)

Susan (Secretary)

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Name Ie¡esa L. Durham, Attornoy-
(rwe)

DocH 2Ø8931Ø
Bkâ 28t2 PsH 2Ø96

Mik¿ fle¡ck Inc.

(Corporate Principal Name)

l5T lndustrial Rd., Ste. E, Bie Pine Kev. FL 33043*

Business Add¡ess

United Fire & Casualty Company

(Corporate SURETY)

PO Box 73909, Cedar Rapids,lA 5240789A9
Busines Address

By: C,¿t-a o
(Surery) Teresa L. Durham, AttorneyJn-Fact

rr, :Ð

' 'îì"'.

¡r'

{ ,,:

I
.!

,È

:'.
iY

? l"l.l,ci

,o,\'ll¡ t

Toresa L. Durham 786-7770

Florida Resident Agent

\824190\t-0t909125vt



DocH 2Ø8931Ø
Bkn 28t2 Psâ 2Ø97

NOTE l: Surety shall provide evidence of signature authority, i.e., a certified copy of Powe¡' of
Afforney,

NOTE 2: If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporatc Seals shall bc

afüxed and attached

IMPORI'ANT; Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury
Dcpartment's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact
buslness in the State of Florida.

AT'IACH a certified copy ol Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorncy-in-Fact for
execution of Perfonnance Bond on behalf of Surety.

The Pe¡formance Bond and the Stanrtory Paynent Bond and the covered amounts of each are
separatc and distincf from cach other.

\8?4190\r - {: 1.9091ít5 vt



?sr
Chir¡f

$tatË

GffËrC Cô$¡¡t

L¡CENSE

r ¡t .!*? 'i **- ,i t#tã&+!r
.rre* i¡ i -rs lf àìs^..ÌJ \!*F¡rr

:r ,-. .4r r-

DeFAJTTüEXT (}F Flllå.ltclÀ¡" aERvlclis

Teresa L. Durham
Florida License Number D015373
National Producer Number 2888338



o{
Io(¡)
¡

N)oo
N)

o
!YÀ
-u

g)
g)
6¡
ñt
¡toU|

Fr O-
avl
o)
coôt
SlFlôto

ñtt¡ot¡o-lcro

UNITED FIRE AND CASUALTY GOMPANY

is hereby authorized to transact
insurance in the state of Florida.

This certificate signifies that the company
has satisfied all requirements of the
Florida lnsurance Code for the issuance
of a license and remains subject to
all applicable laws of Florida.

Date of lssuance: MaY 03' 2000

No. 00-42-0644327

Bill Nelson
Treasurer and lnsurance Commissioner



ufsløl *å "-:::":i"î#:ffi.H

I{3\iow ¡,LL PERSONS BY t$l¿ tR¡lqNTs, That UNITED FIRE & c¿su¡liv coMPANY, a cá¡poration drfy organized ard existing under
the:,laws,of the State of lowa: LINITED FIRE & f¡¡Oe¡rO¡l!,y COMPANf. acorpontion duf¡n organj¿ed,ä;O ".xirttnj*Oîifr. f.is of th* Ëi"r;:oi'
Texa^s; and Fu.*ANCIAL PACIFIC INSUR.{NCE COMP'AI.IY, a corporation ¿ulv otganize¿äncîxistingu¡d,er the-laws ortue stæe oiî;fÄ;
fre¡gin-clrltegtlv-efy c4ll*ed th¡e-Cggrpq4ies),and-þavi¡gg^e! corpo¡4tg feaaquarter" j+ c-e¿* næi¿s, State p-ilo*i ¿o* *rr.r.;Ãttt tr ."¿-"î*i.t 

-
'LESLrE M DoNAr.ruE, 0R Krt4 É ñÍv 0R ¡-eFruiËV-üÍ-nÉ-icïl-ön iùSÃrí-l*nÈTCË-l-clf-fË'RËäî*oüËÈiü'öil"Þnrn¡c:n
L SLAUGHTER, OR GLORIA Â RICHARDS, OR OR DON ERATTILAGE, OR LISA ROSELAND, OR CHERYL FOLEY, OR GLENN
ARVANITIS, OR SONJA t{ARRlS, ALL INDIVIOUALLY of MATTLANE FL

pocH_!Ø!9310
Bkn ZAt2 psï 2tØØ

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fac.t with power and aufhority hereþ conferred to sign, seal and execure in its behalf a1 lawfirl bonds, undertakings
uo{ otl*i opligalory instnrments of similar ¡anue provided that no single obligation shall exceed $gE, OOo. ooo. oo
and to brnd the com?aú.ies thereby as fully and to the same etfieüt as if such instn¡ments were signed by the duly authorized offlrcen of the Çompanies
and all of the acts of said Attomey. purst¡¡utt to the authoriry hereby givqn and hueby ratifcd a¡dionÍrroed.

3:l}tn$g]:rlblq3lle-_d rs continuous and shall rygai1_rg firllfor.ce and effæt unrit rer.oked by LN'ITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMpAl.rl4.
LÌI'IITED FIRE & INDËMNITY COMPANY. AND FI\¡ANCIAL PACIFIC b¡SURAI¡CE COMPÀÑy

_. This Poy_e1 9_þ1ory9f¡ mlde gd executed pr:rsuaat to and by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted on May 15. 2013, by the Board\ of
Directors of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPAI.IY, IJNITED FÌRE ¿ INDENOiITY õOlr¿p¿Ny, -,f fnSANCIAt iaClirc INSUMNCECoMPAIIY' 'oArticleVl-Surce.Bondsandundertakings. 

-' '-
S*ction 2, Appointmvnt of Attomey-in-Fact. "The President ôr any Vice Presidørt, oräny other offcer of rhe Compani* may, f,rom,,time.to
timç. appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Companies h the execution of poliõips of injgr¿nçe* :bo!ü\
uadertakings and_other obligatory inst¡umenls of like nahue. Th,e signature of aay õfficer authorized hereb¿ and the Corporare s.a1'may ti
affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attoraey or cefifcation of either authorized hereby; nrch signature and fuL
wheu so u-sed, behg adopted by the Companias a.s the original signature of such offrcer and the original seal of the Cá*paoi"i, to be valid and
Þi"¿i"g upon tbe Companies with the same fo¡ce and etrcct as though manually affixed- Such attõrne,vs-in-fact, zubject to the limitations set
forth in their respective certificates of authority- shall have ñ¡ll power to bind ttre Compæies by their signafixe anb execution of anJ, such' in-ctn¡ments and to attach the seal of the Companies thereto. Tïe Þresident or any Vice Prisideil. ¡he Board-of Directors or:any other,odrssr of
the Conrpanies may at any time revoke all poier and authorify previously 

-aiven ío uny uno**y-io-fu"t.

IN LTNESS WHERËOF, the COMPAIüES have each caused thæe presents to,:be signed by its
vice presidt'rrt and its corporate seal to be hereto aflued rhis 1 1 t h day of oc.tooei , 2o1g

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPATTY
U}üITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY
FINANCIAL PACIFIC I}\SURANCE COMPANYBY:9*y

Stare of lowa. County of Linn- ss:
on ltth dày of-octoþen, 2013, before me pênsonalty came Dennis J. R'ichmann

5l^l
\utY4

rtat

-rct! r- I ,rdith A. Davis

=w | "",,,1",1,.is"RÍlil?ii,or*,-zoi-ñ 
| My Commlss¡on Exp¡re.e 0¿f23/2018

SE/\I

Secreury, UF&C
Assisbnt Secretary, UF&VFP'IC

BPOA0049 0r 15


